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An Act relating to the Commissioners of the Land 

Office; amending 62 O.S. 1991, Sections 7.1 and 

7.2, as amended by Section 1, Chapter 176, 

O.S.L. 1992 (62 O.S. Supp. 1994, Section 7.2), 

which relate to agency special accounts; 

exempting Commissioners of the Land Office from 

certain State Treasury provisions; amending 64 

O.S. 1991, Section 51, as last amended by 

Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1955 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 

which relates to the investment of permanent 

school funds; requiring Commissioners of the 

Land Office to select one custodial bank to 

settle certain transactions; requiring annual 

performance review; specifying eligibility 

requirements; prohibiting certain funds or other 

evidence of a right to be paid money to be 

located in a jurisdiction or territory outside 

the control of the United States government; 

amending 74 O.S. 1991, Sections 85.7, as last 

amended by Section 31 of Enrolled House Bill No. 

1012 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature and 840.8, as renumbered by Section 

54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 

1994, Section 840-5.5), and as last amended by 

Section 1 of Enrolled Senate Bill No. 454 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, 

which relate to competitive bid procedures and 

unclassified service; exempting the 

Commissioners of the Land Office from certain 

competitive bidding procedures; designating 

certain positions within the Commissioners of 

the Land Office as unclassified; providing an 

effective date; and declaring an emergency.  

 

 

 

 

BE IT ENACTED BY THE PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF OKLAHOMA: 

SECTION 1.     AMENDATORY     62 O.S. 1991, Section 7.1, is 

amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.1  A.  There is hereby created in the official 

depository in the State Treasury an agency clearing account for each 

state officer, department, board, commission, institution or agency 

of the state, hereinafter referred to collectively as state 

agencies. 

B.  It shall be the duty of each state agency, officer or 

employee, to deposit in the agency clearing account, or agency 
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special account, established under Section 7.2 of this title, all 

monies of every kind, including, but not limited to: 

1.  Tax revenues; 

2.  Receipts from licenses, examinations, per diem and all other 

reimbursements, fees, permits, fines, forfeitures and penalties; and 

3.  Income from money and property, grants and contracts, 

refunds, receipts, reimbursements, judgments, sales of materials and 

services of employees, and nonrevenue receipts, received by a state 

agency, officer or employee by reason of the existence of and/or 

operation of a state agency. 

C.  All such monies collected pursuant to this section shall be 

deposited as follows in the agency clearing account or agency 

special account established therefor: 

1.  Receipts of One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) or more shall be 

deposited on the same banking day as received. 

2.  Receipts of less than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) may be 

held until accumulated receipts equal One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) 

or for five (5) business days, whichever occurs first, and shall 

then be deposited no later than the next business day. 

a. Each state agency that has custody of receipts of less 

than One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) shall provide 

adequate safekeeping of such receipts, 

b. No disbursements shall be made from such receipts 

prior to this deposit, and 

c. All checks received must be restrictively endorsed 

immediately upon receipt. 

  D.  The State Treasurer is authorized to accept deposits 

directly to State Treasury funds, consisting of cash, bank drafts, 

bank cashier's checks, federal treasury checks and other forms of 

remittance which are uniformly honored for payment. 

All checks, drafts, orders and vouchers so deposited shall be 

credited and cleared at par and should payment be refused on any 

such check, draft, order or voucher, or should the same prove 

otherwise worthless, the amount thereof shall be charged by the 

State Treasurer against the account or fund theretofore credited 

with the same; and the person issuing the check, draft, order or 

voucher shall be charged a fee of Twenty-five Dollars ($25.00) to 

cover the costs of processing each returned check; provided, such 

charge shall not be made unless efforts have been made to present 

such check, draft, order or voucher for payment a second time.  

Unless otherwise provided by law, such fee shall be deposited to the 

revolving fund of the state agency to which the check, draft, order 

or voucher was issued.  If no revolving fund exists for the state 

agency, then such fee shall be deposited to the General Revenue 

Fund.  The State Treasurer shall not accept for deposit to any 

agency clearing account, or any agency special account, created 

pursuant to the provisions of Section 7.2 of this title, any 

warrant, check, order or voucher drawn against any state fund or 

account in favor of any individual or other person except the state 

officer, department, institution or agency for which account or fund 

the deposit is made, or a bona fide student enrolled at any of the 

state institutions of higher learning when such warrant, check, 

order or voucher is endorsed to the institution as payment of any 

fees or other accounts due such institution. 

E.  At least once each month each state agency shall transfer 

monies deposited in agency clearing accounts to the various funds or 

accounts, subdivisions of the state, or functions as may be provided 

by statute and no money shall ever be disbursed from the agency 

clearing account for any other purpose, except in refund of 

erroneous or excessive collections and credits.  Provided, however, 
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that state parks and lodges under the control of the Oklahoma 

Tourism and Recreation Department and district offices under the 

control of the Corporation Commission shall be permitted to make 

deposit of receipts on a monthly basis, provided that such receipts 

must be deposited within the month received or when such receipts 

equal or exceed Five Hundred Dollars ($500.00) for state parks and 

lodges under the control of the Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation 

Department, or One Hundred Dollars ($100.00) for district offices 

under the control of the Corporation Commission, whichever first 

occurs. 

F.  Funds and revenues of the Oklahoma Municipal Power 

Authority, the Grand River Dam Authority, the Oklahoma Ordnance 

Works Authority and the Midwestern Oklahoma Development Authority 

are exempt from the requirements of this section. 

G.  Monies used for investment purposes by the Oklahoma 

Firefighters Pension and Retirement System, the Oklahoma Police 

Pension and Retirement System, the Uniform Retirement System for 

Justices and Judges, the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System, 

the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System, the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma, the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher 

Education and, the State and Education Employees Group Insurance 

Board and the Commissioners of the Land Office are exempt from the 

requirements of this section, and shall be placed with the 

respective custodian bank or trust company. 

SECTION 2.     AMENDATORY     62 O.S. 1991, Section 7.2, as 

amended by Section 1, Chapter 176, O.S.L. 1992 (62 O.S. Supp. 1994, 

Section 7.2), is amended to read as follows: 

Section 7.2  A.  There is hereby re-created, to continue until 

July 1, 1996, in accordance with the provisions of the Oklahoma 

Sunset Law, Section 3901 et seq. of Title 74 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes, a Special Agency Account Board, to consist of the Director 

of State Finance, the State Treasurer and the Director of the 

Legislative Service Bureau.  The Board shall have the authority to 

approve the establishment of agency special accounts in the official 

depository of the State Treasury.  In the case of institutions of 

higher education, the Special Agency Account Board acting in 

conjunction with the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

shall establish special agency accounts as appropriate which shall 

be consistent with provisions of the Oklahoma Budget Law of 1947, 

Section 41.1 et seq. of this title, as it relates to institutions in 

The Oklahoma State System of Higher Education. 

B.  The Board, created by this section, shall adopt procedures 

including application forms, justification and other pertinent 

information as to the basis for a state agency application for the 

establishment of agency special accounts. 

C.  The Board may approve agency special accounts for money 

received by state agencies for the following purposes: 

1.  Benefit programs for individuals, including, but not limited 

to, unemployment compensation, workers' compensation and state 

retirement programs; 

2.  Revenues produced by activities or facilities ancillary to 

the operation of a state agency which receive no money, directly or 

indirectly, from or through that state agency, including, but not 

limited to, revenues from the sales of food at retail level, sales 

at canteens, sales at student unions, sales at student bookstores, 

receipts from athletic programs and receipts from housing.  

Provided, however, that a state institution of higher learning may 

purchase necessary equipment and instructional supplies and office 

supplies from a student bookstore, or, subject to authorization by 

the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education, may rent building 
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space for institutional use in a building operated by an 

organization or entity whose existence is ancillary to the operation 

of a state agency, and whose cost was financed in whole or in part 

with revenue-type bonds; provided, further, that the cost of such 

office supplies or space rental shall not exceed the cost of similar 

supplies or rentals available commercially; 

3.  Gifts, devises and bequests with an agency as beneficiary, 

unless otherwise provided by statute; 

4.  Evidence funds for law enforcement agencies; 

5.  Student loan funds and scholarship funds; 

6.  Funds held in escrow; 

7.  Land Commission funds; 

8.  Funds for which the state agency acts as custodian, 

including, but not limited to, fees from employee earnings approved 

by the governing board of the agency, funds of student organizations 

including student activity fees collected by an educational 

institution as a separate item in enrollment procedures, 

professional organizations, patients and inmates; 

9.  Funds used by the Oklahoma Tax Commission to pay for the 

filing of liens with the Federal Aviation Administration; 

10.  Temporary accounts for funds arising from new or amended 

legislation not otherwise provided for in statute or for other 

emergency situations.  Such accounts are to be utilized only pending 

legislative action directing custody of such funds; 

11.  Payment of liability claims against the state; 

12.  Activities of the various Armory Boards of the Oklahoma 

Military Department to receive and dispense funds derived by the 

Armory Boards pursuant to Sections 232.6 and 232.7 of Title 44 of 

the Oklahoma Statutes; and 

13.  Payment of expenses incurred in connection with the 

acceptance of payments made with nationally recognized credit cards. 

D.  The State Treasurer is authorized to accept deposit of money 

made directly to agency special accounts approved by the Board.  All 

money received by a state agency, as described in Section 7.1 of 

this title, shall be deposited in State Treasury funds or accounts 

and no money shall be deposited in banks or other depositories 

unless the said bank accounts are maintained by the State Treasurer 

or are for the deposit of authorized petty cash funds. 

E.  The balances in agency bank accounts or depository accounts, 

as of July 1, 1973, shall be transferred to agency clearing accounts 

or agency special accounts created by law.  However, a sufficient 

balance to fund outstanding checks and vouchers, if any, shall be 

retained in said bank or depository accounts for a period of one (1) 

year.  A list of all outstanding checks or vouchers for each bank or 

depository account so abolished shall be furnished to the State 

Treasurer by the state agency as of July 1, 1973. 

F.  Money deposited in agency special accounts shall be 

disbursed on vouchers issued by the state agency concerned to 

accomplish the purpose for which the money was intended. 

G.  Funds and revenues of the Grand River Dam Authority are 

exempt from the requirements of this section. 

H.  Funds and revenues of the Oklahoma Municipal Power Authority 

are exempt from the requirements of this section. 

I.  Monies used for investment purposes by the Oklahoma 

Firefighters Pension and Retirement System, the Oklahoma Police 

Pension and Retirement System, the Uniform Retirement System for 

Justices and Judges, the Oklahoma Law Enforcement Retirement System, 

the Oklahoma Public Employees Retirement System, the Teachers' 

Retirement System of Oklahoma, the State Insurance Fund, the State 

and Education Employees Group Insurance Board, the Commissioners of 
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the Land Office, and the Oklahoma State Regents for Higher Education 

for its Endowment Trust Fund are exempt from the requirements of 

this section, and shall be placed with the respective custodian bank 

or trust company. 

SECTION 3.     AMENDATORY     64 O.S. 1991, Section 51, as last 

amended by Section 1 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1955 of the 1st 

Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 51.  A.  1.  The permanent school funds and other 

educational funds may be invested in first mortgages upon good and 

improved farm lands within the state (and in no case shall more than 

fifty percent (50%) of the reasonable value of the lands, without 

improvements, be loaned upon any tract). 

2.  Said funds may also be invested in Oklahoma state bonds, 

county bonds of the counties of this state, United States bonds, and 

bonds issued pursuant to the Oklahoma Student Loan Act. 

3.  The said funds may also be invested in deposits in trust 

companies or financial institutions situated in Oklahoma to the 

extent such deposits are insured by the Federal Deposit Insurance 

Corporation (FDIC), Federal Savings and Loan Insurance Corporation 

(FSLIC), or the National Credit Union Administration (NCUA). 

4.  Provided, that sufficient monies shall be kept on hand at 

all times by the Commissioners of the Land Office to close all 

approved applications for first mortgage loans, as may be approved 

from time to time by the Commissioners of the Land Office; provided, 

further, that no bond investment shall be made until the Attorney 

General of the State of Oklahoma gives his opinion in writing that 

such proposed investment is within the legal authority of the 

Commissioners of the Land Office, and that such bonds as the 

Commission may propose to purchase are valid.  The passage by the 

people of House Joint Resolution No. 1028 of the 2nd Session of the 

44th Oklahoma Legislature, a constitutional amendment implementing 

subsection B of this section, shall not invalidate this section. 

B.  1.  This subsection shall become effective upon passage by 

the people of House Joint Resolution No. 1028 of the 2nd Session of 

the 44th Oklahoma Legislature, a constitutional amendment 

implementing the provisions of this subsection. 

2.  The Commissioners of the Land Office shall be responsible 

for the investment of the permanent school funds, other educational 

funds and public building funds solely in the best interests of the 

beneficiaries.  The Commissioners of the Land Office shall make such 

investments: 

a. for the exclusive purpose of: 

(1) providing maximum benefits to current and future 

beneficiaries, and 

(2) defraying reasonable expenses of administering 

the trust funds, 

b. with the care, skill, prudence and diligence under the 

circumstances then prevailing that a prudent person 

acting in a like enterprise of a like character and 

with like aims would use, and 

c. by diversifying the investments of the trust funds so 

as to minimize the risk of large losses. 

3.  No investment of the permanent common school and other 

educational funds shall be made in indebtedness or currency of any 

foreign country or in securities issued by any corporation which is 

domiciled outside of the United States of America.  The permanent 

common school funds, other educational funds and public building 

funds may be invested in securities including but not limited to 

stocks and other equities issued by corporations domiciled in the 
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United States which have investment grade ratings as determined by 

at least one of the major rating agencies.  The Commissioners of the 

Land Office shall not invest more than forty percent (40%) of the 

permanent common school fund, other educational funds and public 

building funds in such securities. 

4.  The Commissioners shall establish an investment committee.  

The investment committee shall be composed of not more than three 

(3) members of the Commissioners of the Land Office or their 

designee.  The committee shall make recommendations to the 

Commissioners of the Land Office on all matters related to the 

choice of managers of the assets of the funds, on the establishment 

of investment and fund management guidelines, and in planning future 

investment policy.  The committee shall have no authority to act on 

behalf of the Commissioners of the Land Office in any circumstances 

whatsoever.  No recommendations of the committee shall have effect 

as an action of the Commissioners of the Land Office nor take effect 

without the approval of the Commissioners as provided by law.  The 

Commissioners shall promulgate and adopt on an annual basis an 

investment plan.  The investment plan shall state the criteria for 

selecting investment managers, the allocation of assets among 

investment managers, and established standards of investment and 

fund management. 

5.  The Commissioners shall retain qualified investment managers 

to provide for investment of the fund monies pursuant to the 

investment plan.  Investment managers shall be chosen by a 

solicitation of proposals on a competitive bid basis pursuant to 

standards set by the Commissioners.  Subject to the investment plan, 

each investment manager shall have full discretion in the management 

of the funds allocated to said investment managers.  The funds 

allocated to investment managers shall be actively managed by them, 

which may include selling investments and realizing losses if such 

action is considered advantageous to longer term return 

maximization.  Because of the total return objective, no distinction 

shall be made for management and performance evaluation purposes 

between realized and unrealized capital gains and losses. 

6.  The Commissioners shall take such measures as they deem 

appropriate to safeguard custody of securities and other assets of 

the Trusts. 

7.  By October 1, 1995, and August 1 of each year thereafter, 

the Commissioners shall develop a written investment plan for the 

trust funds. 

8.  The Commissioners shall compile a quarterly financial report 

showing the performance of all the combined funds under their 

control on a fiscal year basis.  The report shall contain a list of 

all investments made by the Commissioners and a list of any 

commissions, fees or payments made for services regarding such 

investments for that reporting period.  The report shall be based on 

market values and shall be compiled pursuant to uniform reporting 

standards prescribed by the Oklahoma State Pension Commission for 

all state retirement systems.  The report shall be distributed to 

the Oklahoma State Pension Commission, the Cash Management and 

Investment Oversight Commission, and the Legislative Service Bureau. 

9.  Before October 1 of each year, the Commissioners shall 

publish an annual report of all Trust operations, presented in a 

simple and easily understood manner to the extent possible.  The 

report shall be submitted to the Governor, the Speaker of the House 

of Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the Senate, the 

State Department of Education and each higher education beneficiary.  

The annual report shall cover the operation of the Trusts during the 

past fiscal year, including income, disbursements and the financial 
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condition of the Trusts at the end of each fiscal year on a cash 

basis.  The annual report shall also contain a summary of each 

Trust's assets and current market value as of the report date. 

10.  The Cash Management and Investment Oversight Commission 

shall review reports prepared by the Commissioners of the Land 

Office pursuant to this subsection and shall make such 

recommendations regarding the investment strategies and practices, 

the development of internal auditing procedures and practices and 

such other matters as determined necessary and applicable. 

11.  The Commissioners of the Land Office shall select one 

custodial bank to settle transactions involving the investment of 

the funds under the control of the Commissioners of the Land Office.  

The Commissioners of the Land Office shall review the performance of 

the custodial bank at least once every year.  The Commissioners of 

the Land Office shall require a written competitive bid every three 

(3) years.  The custodial bank shall have a minimum of Five Hundred 

Million Dollars ($500,000,000.00) in assets to be eligible for 

selection.  Any out-of-state custodial bank shall have a service 

agent in the State of Oklahoma so that service of summons or legal 

notice may be had on such designated agent as is now or may 

hereafter be provided by law.  In order to be eligible for 

selection, the custodial bank shall allow electronic access to all 

transaction and portfolio reports maintained by the custodial bank 

involving the investment of state funds under control of the 

Commissioners of the Land Office and to the Cash Management and 

Investment Oversight Commission.  The requirement for electronic 

access shall be incorporated into any contract between the 

Commissioners of the Land Office and the custodial bank.  Neither 

the Commissioners of the Land Office nor the custodial bank shall 

permit any of the funds under the control of the Commissioners of 

the Land Office or any of the documents, instruments, securities or 

other evidence of a right to be paid money to be located in any 

place other than within a jurisdiction or territory under the 

control or regulatory power of the United States government. 

SECTION 4.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 85.7, as 

last amended by Section 31 of Enrolled House Bill No. 1012 of the 

1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma Legislature, is amended to read as 

follows: 

Section 85.7  A.  No acquisition or contract shall be made 

without the submission of competitive bids by the State Purchasing 

Director, except as provided in this section. 

1.  Any acquisition or contract for an amount of Two Thousand 

Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) or less shall be exempted from 

competitive bidding procedures.  Separate contracts or acquisitions 

for the individual components of a total project or service or split 

purchasing for the purpose of evading the requirement of competitive 

bidding shall be deemed a felony.  The State Purchasing Director may 

waive or increase the two-thousand-five-hundred-dollar limit up to, 

but not to exceed, a contract or purchase price of ten percent (10%) 

above the open market limit to perfect an otherwise valid 

acquisition or contract inadvertently exceeding the two-thousand-

five-hundred-dollar limit due to administrative error or 

unforeseeable circumstances.  Requests for such waiver or increase 

shall be promptly submitted upon the discovery of such error or 

circumstance to the State Purchasing Director in a form prescribed 

by said Director setting forth the facts.  All requests for such 

waiver or increase in amount, whether granted or denied, shall be 

reported monthly to the offices of the Governor, President Pro 

Tempore of the Senate and Speaker of the House of Representatives. 
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2.  Contracts for master custodian banks or trust companies, 

investment managers and investment consultants for state retirement 

systems, the State Insurance Fund, and the State and Education 

Employees Group Insurance Board, the pension fund management 

consultants of the Oklahoma State Pension Commission, the 

Commissioners of the Land Office and actuarial, architectural, 

engineering, legal or other professional services as such term is 

defined in Section 803 of Title 18 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall be 

exempt from competitive bidding procedures.  The  Department of 

Central Services shall send a copy of such contracts or a list of 

such contracts to any member of the House or Senate Appropriations 

Committee, if requested by such member. 

3.  Competitive bids shall not be required for any emergency 

acquisitions or contracts involving Five Thousand Dollars 

($5,000.00) or less, when upon written request of the State 

Purchasing Director specifying the facts and circumstances giving 

rise thereto, the Governor may certify in writing the existence of 

an emergency authorizing the acquisition or contract. 

4.  Competitive bids for services to alleviate a serious 

environmental emergency shall not be required if, upon the request 

of the Chairman of the Corporation Commission, the Governor having 

examined the facts and circumstances of the case, certifies in 

writing the existence of a serious environmental emergency.  A 

serious environmental emergency for the purpose of this section 

means a situation within the jurisdiction of the Commission: 

a. in which serious damage to the environment will 

quickly occur if immediate action is not taken, and 

the damage will be so significant that the urgent need 

for action outweighs the public policy strongly 

favoring competitive bids, or 

b. a situation in which human life or safety is in 

imminent danger or significant property interests are 

threatened with imminent destruction. 

5.  Purchases or acquisitions for repairs of equipment and 

machinery in emergencies, or of livestock through a market agency, 

dealer, commission house or livestock auction market bonded or 

licensed under federal or state law shall not be subject to the 

competitive bid requirements of this section or any other provisions 

of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act. 

6.  Purchases or acquisitions of human organs and internal 

prostheses for the Oklahoma Medical Center, shall not be subject to 

the competitive bid requirements of this section or any other 

provisions of the Oklahoma Central Purchasing Act. 

7.  Any contract for the restoration of historical sites and 

museums shall not be subject to the competitive bid requirements of 

this section or any other provision of the Oklahoma Central 

Purchasing Act.  The procedures will be followed except contractor 

and bid selection will be the prerogative of the Oklahoma Historical 

Society Board and selection will be based on contractors' documented 

qualifications and experience. 

8.  Purchases of postage by state agencies shall be made in 

accordance with the provisions of Sections 90.1 through 90.4 of this 

title. 

9.  Any sole source contract shall not be subject to competitive 

bidding procedures.  Any agency requesting products or services 

pursuant to a sole source contract shall comply with Section 89 of 

this title. 

   10.  Contracts for the design, development, communication or 

implementation of the state employees flexible benefits plan shall 

not be subject to the requirements of this section, provided that 
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the Flexible Benefits Advisory Council shall use procedures 

consistent with the competitive bid requirements of the Oklahoma 

Central Purchasing Act. 

   11. a. Any contract for a service for which the Department of 

Central Services has approved as qualifying for a 

fixed and uniform rate shall not be subject to 

competitive bid procedures. 

b. The Department of Central Services shall establish 

criteria and guidelines for those services which may 

be qualified for a fixed and uniform rate. 

c. The exception to competitive bid procedures authorized 

by this paragraph shall be limited to contracts for 

those services furnished to persons directly 

benefiting from such services and shall not be used by 

any agency to employ consultants or to purchase 

products. 

d. Any agency desiring to have a service qualified for a 

fixed and uniform rate shall make a request for such 

qualification to the Department of Central Services 

and shall submit any documentation necessary to 

support such request.  The Department of Central 

Services shall either approve or deny the request.  If 

the Department of Central Services qualifies such 

services for a fixed and uniform rate, the agency 

requesting such qualification shall establish a fixed 

and uniform rate for such service, provided no 

contracts shall be entered into by the agency until 

such rate has been approved by the agency in a public 

hearing.  Prior to approval, the proposed rate shall 

be clearly and separately identified in the agenda of 

the agency for the hearing and shall be openly and 

separately discussed during such hearing.  In 

addition, the agency shall notify the Director of the 

Department of Central Services of its pending 

consideration of the proposed rate at least thirty 

(30) days before the agency is to meet on the proposed 

rate.  Along with such notice, the agency shall 

deliver to the Department of Central Services a copy 

of the agenda items concerning the proposed rate with 

all supporting documentation and materials.  The 

Director of the Department of Central Services shall 

communicate any observation, reservation, criticism or 

recommendation to the agency, either in person at the 

time of the hearing or in writing delivered to the 

agency before or at the time of the hearing.  The 

Director of the Department of Central Services shall 

specifically note in such written communications if 

the Director of the Department of Central Services has 

determined the rate to be excessive.  Any such written 

communication presented in the absence of the Director 

of the Department of Central Services shall be 

presented orally during the public hearing.  Whether 

made in person or in writing any comment made by the 

Director of the Department of Central Services shall 

be made a part of the minutes of the hearing in full. 

e. Within two (2) weeks after the convening of the 

Legislature, the administrative officer of each state 

agency shall furnish to the Speaker of the House of 

Representatives, the President Pro Tempore of the 

Senate and to any member of the House or Senate, if 
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requested by such member, a complete list of all of 

the types of services paid for by uniform fixed rates, 

the amount of the rate last approved by the agency for 

the service, and the number of contracts then in 

existence for each type of service.  Any rate which 

has been determined to be excessive by the Director of 

the  Department of Central Services shall be 

specifically identified in such list. 

f. At any time, the Director of the Department of Central 

Services is authorized to review, suspend, or 

terminate a contract entered into pursuant to the 

provisions of this paragraph if the Director of the 

Department of Central Services determines the contract 

is not necessary, is excessive, or is not justified. 

   12.  Purchases of or contracts for specifically prescribed 

nonmedical adaptive technology-related items for individuals with 

disabilities who are clients of the Department of Rehabilitation 

Services and which item is prescribed by a physician, rehabilitation 

engineer, qualified rehabilitation technician or qualified sensory 

aids specialist shall not be subject to the competitive bid 

requirements of this section.  The Commission for Rehabilitation 

Services shall develop standards for the acquisition of such 

nonmedical adaptive technology-related items and may elect to 

utilize Central Purchasing when appropriate.  Such standards shall 

foster economy, short response time, and shall include appropriate 

safeguards and written records to assure appropriate competition and 

economical and efficient purchasing and shall be approved by the 

Director of Central Purchasing. 

   13.  Purchases of or contracts for specifically prescribed 

nonmedical assistive technology-related items not exceeding Two 

Thousand Five Hundred Dollars ($2,500.00) for individuals under 

sixteen (16) years of age who are recipients of Supplemental 

Security Income and which are prescribed by a physician, qualified 

sensory aids specialists or qualified special education instructors 

shall not be subject to the competitive bid requirements.  The 

Department of Human Services shall develop standards for the 

acquisition of such nonmedical assistive technology-related items 

and may elect to utilize Central Purchasing when appropriate.  Such 

standards shall foster economy, short response time, and shall 

include appropriate safeguards and written records to assure 

appropriate competition and economical and efficient purchasing and 

shall be approved by the Director of Central Purchasing. 

B.  Acquisitions or contracts shall be awarded to the lowest and 

best bidder therefor at a specified time and place, which shall be 

open to the public, with such preference between bidders offering 

substantially the same products or services at substantially the 

same prices, as may be set under the authority of Section 85.5 of 

this title. 

C.  Bids for professional service contracts shall be evaluated 

by the State Purchasing Director and the agency contracting for such 

service.  Both cost and technical expertise shall be considered in 

determining the lowest and best bid.  Further, such agency shall 

present its evaluation and recommendation to the State Purchasing 

Director.  A documented evaluation report containing the evaluations 

of the State Purchasing Director and the agency contracting for such 

service shall be completed prior to the awarding of a professional 

service contract and such report shall be a matter of public record. 

  D.  When requested by the governing body of a state retirement 

system, the State Insurance Fund or the State and Education 

Employees Group Insurance Board which are authorized to hire 
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investment managers, the Department of Central Services shall assist 

the governing body of a state retirement system, the Fund or the 

Board in the process of selecting investment managers.  When 

requested by the Flexible Benefits Advisory Council, the Department 

of Central Services shall assist the Council in the process of 

selecting contracts for the design, development, communication or 

implementation of the state employees flexible benefits plan. 

E.  Except as otherwise specifically provided by law, the 

acquisition of food items or food products by a state public agency 

from a public trust created pursuant to Sections 176 through 180.56 

of Title 60 of the Oklahoma Statutes shall comply with competitive 

bidding procedures pursuant to the provisions of this section. 

SECTION 5.     AMENDATORY     74 O.S. 1991, Section 840.8, as 

renumbered by Section 54, Chapter 242, O.S.L. 1994 (74 O.S. Supp. 

1994, Section 840-5.5), and as last amended by Section 1 of Enrolled 

Senate Bill No. 454 of the 1st Session of the 45th Oklahoma 

Legislature, is amended to read as follows: 

Section 840-5.5  A.  The following offices, positions, and 

personnel shall be in the unclassified service and shall not be 

placed under the classified service: 

1.  Persons chosen by popular vote or appointment to fill an 

elective office, and their employees, except the employees of the 

Corporation Commission, the State Department of Education and the 

Department of Labor; 

2.  Members of boards and commissions, and heads of agencies; 

also one principal assistant or deputy and one executive secretary 

for each state agency; 

3.  All judges, elected or appointed, and their employees; 

4.  Persons employed with one-time, limited duration, federal or 

other grant funding that is not continuing or indefinitely 

renewable.  The length of the unclassified employment shall not 

exceed the period of time for which that specific federal funding is 

provided.  Provided any person unclassified pursuant to this 

paragraph on the effective date of this act in a capacity that does 

not meet the criteria listed in this paragraph may continue to be 

employed in such status until July 1, 1995; 

5.  All officers and employees of The Oklahoma State System of 

Higher Education, State Board of Education and State Department of 

Vocational and Technical Education; 

6.  Persons employed in a professional or scientific capacity to 

make or conduct a temporary and special inquiry, investigation, or 

examination on behalf of the Legislature or a committee thereof or 

by authority of the Governor.  These appointments and authorizations 

shall terminate on the first day of the regular legislative session 

immediately following the appointment, if not terminated earlier.  

However, nothing in this paragraph shall prevent the reauthorization 

and reappointment of any such person; 

7.  Election officials and employees; 

8.  Temporary employees employed to work less than one thousand 

(1,000) hours in any twelve-month period.  This category of 

employees may include persons employed on an intermittent, 

provisional, seasonal, temporary or emergency basis; 

9.  Temporary lake patrol officers, regardless of the number of 

hours worked, who are employed by the Department of Public Safety 

during the period March 16 through October 31 in any calendar year; 

provided, the hours worked shall be considered in determining the 

temporary employee's eligibility for subsequent employment in any 

other unclassified temporary employment category; 

10.  Professional trainees only during the prescribed length of 

their course of training or extension study; 
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11.  Students who are employed on a part-time basis, which shall 

be seventy-five percent (75%) of a normal forty-hour work week or 

thirty (30) hours per week, or less, or on a full-time basis if the 

employment is pursuant to a cooperative education program such as 

that provided for under Title I IV-D of the Higher Education Act of 

1965 (20 U.S.C. 1087a-1087c), as amended, and who are regularly 

enrolled in: 

a. an institution of higher learning within The Oklahoma 

State System of Higher Education, 

   b. an institution of higher learning qualified to become 

coordinated with said State System of Higher 

Education.  For purposes of this act a student shall 

be considered a regularly enrolled student if he or 

she is enrolled in a minimum of five (5) hours of 

accredited graduate courses or a minimum of ten (10) 

hours of accredited undergraduate courses, provided, 

however, the student shall only be required to be 

enrolled in a minimum of six (6) hours of accredited 

undergraduate courses during the summer, and such 

student is regularly attending classes during that 

semester of employment, or 

c. high school students regularly enrolled in a high 

school in Oklahoma and regularly attending classes 

during such time of enrollment; 

12.  The spouses of personnel who are employed on a part-time 

basis to assist or work as a relief for their spouses in the 

Oklahoma Tourism and Recreation Department; 

13.  Service substitute attendants who are needed to replace 

museum and site attendants who are unavoidably absent.  Service 

substitutes may work as part-time or full-time relief for absentees 

for a period of not more than four (4) weeks per year in the 

Oklahoma Historical Society sites and museums; such substitutes will 

not count towards the agency's Full-Time-Equivalent Employee Limit; 

14.  Employees of either the House of Representatives or the 

State Senate or the Legislative Service Bureau; 

15.  Corporation Commission personnel occupying the following 

offices and positions: 

a. Administrative aides, and executive secretaries to the 

Commissioners, 

b. Directors of all the divisions, 

c. General Counsel, 

d. Public Utility Division Chief Engineer, 

e. Public Utility Division Chief Accountant, 

f. Public Utility Division Chief Economist, and 

g. Secretary of the Commission; 

16.  At the option of the employing agency, the Supervisor, 

Director, or Educational Coordinator in any other state agency 

having a primary responsibility to coordinate educational programs 

operated for children in state institutions; 

17.  Bill Willis Community Mental Health Center personnel 

occupying the following offices and positions: 

a. Director of Facility, 

b. Deputy Director for Administration, 

c. Clinical Services Director, 

d. Executive Secretary to Director, and 

e. Directors or Heads of Departments or Services; 

18.  Office of State Finance personnel occupying the following 

offices and positions: 

a. State Comptroller, 

b. Information Services Divisions Manager, 
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c. Network Manager, and 

d. Network Technician; 

19.  Employees of the Oklahoma Development Finance Authority; 

20.  Those positions so specified in the annual business plan of 

the Department of Commerce; 

21.  Those positions so specified in the annual business plan of 

the Oklahoma Center for the Advancement of Science and Technology; 

22.  The following positions and employees of the Oklahoma 

School of Science and Mathematics: 

a. positions for which the annual salary is Twenty-four 

Thousand One Hundred Ninety-three Dollars ($24,193.00) 

or more, as determined by the Office of Personnel 

Management, provided no position shall become 

unclassified because of any change in salary or grade 

while it is occupied by a classified employee, 

b. positions requiring certification by the State 

Department of Education, and 

c. positions and employees authorized to be in the 

unclassified service of the state elsewhere in this 

section or in subsection B of this section; 

23.  The Carl Albert Internship Program Coordinator within the 

Office of Personnel Management; 

24.  Department of Labor personnel occupying the following 

offices and positions: 

a. Deputy Commissioner, 

b. Executive Secretary to the Commissioner, 

c. Chief of Staff, and 

d. Administrative Assistant, Legal; 

25.  The State Bond Advisor and his employees; 

26.  The Oklahoma Employment Security Commission employees 

occupying the following positions: 

a. Associate Director, 

b. Secretary to the Associate Director, and 

c. Assistant to the Executive Director; 

27.  Oklahoma Human Rights Commission personnel occupying the 

position of Administrative Assistant; 

28.  The officers and employees of the State Banking Department;  

29.  Officers and employees of the University Hospitals 

Authority except personnel in the state classified service pursuant 

to Section 3211 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma Statutes and members of 

the University Hospitals Authority Model Personnel System created 

pursuant to subsection E of Section 3211 of Title 63 of the Oklahoma 

Statutes; 

30.  Alcoholic Beverage Laws Enforcement Commission employees 

occupying the three Administrative Service Assistant positions; 

31.  The Oklahoma State Bureau of Investigation employee 

occupying the Special Investigator position; and 

32.  The Governor's Representative of the Oklahoma Highway 

Safety Office of the Oklahoma Department of Public Safety who shall 

be appointed by the Governor; and 

33.  The Commissioners of the Land Office employees occupying 

the following positions: 

a. Director of Investment Division, and 

b. Assistant Director of Investment Division. 

B.  The unclassified service of the state may include, at the 

discretion of the appointing authority, the following regular 

offices, positions and personnel: 

1.  Licensed medical doctors, osteopathic physicians, dentists, 

and psychologists; 

2.  Certified public accountants; 
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3.  Licensed attorneys; and 

4.  Licensed veterinarians. 

SECTION 6.  This act shall become effective July 1, 1995. 

SECTION 7.  It being immediately necessary for the preservation 

of the public peace, health and safety, an emergency is hereby 

declared to exist, by reason whereof this act shall take effect and 

be in full force from and after its passage and approval. 

Passed the Senate the 11th day of May, 1995. 

 

 

 

President of the Senate 

 

Passed the House of Representatives the 17th day of May, 1995. 
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